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Level 36, Nauru House 
80 Collins Street, Melbourne, VIC 3000 
GPO Box 1994S, Melbourne, VIC 3001 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7777 
Fax: (03) 9654 6672 

 
 
 
Ms. Erica Jago  
Branch Secretary  
Curtin University of Technology Branch  
National Tertiary Education Industry Union 
GPO Box U1987 
PERTH   WESTERN AUSTRALIA  6001 
 
 
Applications for certificates of exemption from requirements relating to financial reporting - 
National Tertiary Education Industry Union Curtin University of Technology Branch - years 

ended 30 June 2003 and 30 June 2004 (283V-CURT: FR2003/423 and FR2004/479) 
 
I refer to your applications dated 11 August 2004 and 30 November 2004 for certificates exempting 
your branch from requirements relating to financial reporting for the financial years ended 30 June 
2003 and 30 June 2004. 
 
I have granted each application. My certificates are attached. 
 
Should you wish to discuss the matters raised in this letter, Mr Mark Elliott can be contacted either 
by telephone on (03) 8661 7776 or by email at mark.elliott@air.gov.au . 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
T. Nassios 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR 
 
1 December 2004 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Workplace Relations Legislation Amendment (Registration and Accountability of 
Organisations) (Consequential Provisions) Act 2002 

subitem 47(1) - continued application of Division 11 of Part IX of Workplace Relations Act 1996 
 
 

National Tertiary Education Industry Union 
(FR2003/423) 

 
CERTIFICATE 

 
 

On 11 August 2004 an application was made under former subsection 271A(1) of the Workplace 

Relations Act 1996 (the WR Act) for a certificate of exemption by the Curtin University of 

Technology Branch of the National Tertiary Education Industry Union in respect of the financial 

year ended 30 June 2003. Subsection 271A(1) was a provision of Part IX, Division 11 of the WR 

Act, that Division being repealed on 12 May 2003 by the Workplace Relations Legislation 

Amendment (Registration and Accountability of Organisations) (Consequential Provisions) Act 

2002 (the RAOCP Act). However, by virtue of subitem 47(1) of the RAOCP Act, the operation of 

Part IX, Division 11 of the WR Act continues to apply to the Curtin University of Technology Branch 

of the National Tertiary Education Industry Union in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 

2003. 

 

Under the provisions of subitem 47(1) of the RAOCP Act and former subsection 271A(1) of the WR 

Act, I am satisfied that the Branch did not have any financial affairs in the year ended 30 June 

2003. 

 
Terry Nassios 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR 
1 December 2004 
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Curtin Vniversity <Brandi 

Subject: Request for Exemption 

Date: 11 August 04 Number of Pages: (incl cover sheet) 2 

Hi Mark 

141001 

Thanks for your time today. As discussed following is a letter from the President, 
A/ProfDoug Yorke requesting exemption from lodgement of return as previously 
granted in 2002. Please let me know if there is any further information you require. 

Can you advise when I can apply for exemption for financial year ending 2004? 

Regards and many thanks 
Erica 

GPO Box U1987, Perth WA 6845 Ph: (08) 9266 7145 fax: (08) 9266 3214 Email: cusa@curtin.edu.au 



ASA 

Curtin 
University Staff Association 

11 August 2004 

MrL. Powell 
Statutory Services Branch 
Australian Industrial Registry 
GPO Box 19948 
Melbourne Vic 300) 

Dear Mr Powell, 
s271A Application 

NTEU -Curtin University Branch 

141002 

Curtin University Branch 

The Curtin Branch of the NTEU exists largely on paper, as its business is effectively carried out 
by Curtin University Staff Association (CUSA). CUSA is an incorporated association, registered 
under the WA Associations Incorporation Act 1987. 

This association collects fees on behalf of itself and the NTEU. It passes on a proportion of these 
fees to the NTEU National Office, and to the NTEU WA Division as required by them. Apart 
from procedural items all business is conducted by CUSA and then formally adopted by the 
NTEU branch. CUSA also holds aU monies and property. 

Consequently the Branch holds no property real or personal, has no funds, nor does it engage in 
any fmandal transactions. 

Under the CUSA constitution all NTEU Branch members are automatically CUSA members and 
NTEU Branch office bearers are automatically CUSA office bearers. 

We therefore request exemption under subsection 271A(l) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 
for the financial year ending June 2003. 

Yours sincerely 

AlP Doug Yorke 
President 
CUSAINTEU 

GP0Bol<Ui987,Porth WA 6845 Ph; (08) 9266 7145 Fax; (08) 9266 3214 Email; asocurtin@curtin.edu.au 



 
 

Australian Industrial Registry 
Level 35, Nauru House 

80 Collins Street 
MELBOURNE   VIC  3000 

Telephone: (03) 8661 7888 
Fax: (03) 9654 6672 

 
 

 
Ref: FR2003/423 -[283V-CURT] 
 
Mr Steve Errington 
Secretary 
National Tertiary Education Industry Union 
Curtin University of Technology Branch  
Curtin Academic Staff Association 
Curtin University of Technology 
GPO Box U1987 
PERTH   WA  6001 
 

 
Dear Mr Errington 

 
Re:  National Tertiary Education Industry Union  

Curtin University of Technology Branch 
Outstanding Financial Documents - Workplace Relations Act 1996 

 
Our records show you have not lodged in the Industrial Registry the financial documents of the 
abovenamed body, prepared in accordance with Part IX, Division 11 of the Workplace Relations 
Act 1996 (‘the Act’), for the year ended 30 June, 2003. 
 
As you would be aware the financial reporting obligations of the Act have changed with the 
introduction of the Registration and Accountability of Organisations Schedule (the RAO 
Schedule) which generally came into operation on 12 May 2003. Part IX, Division 11 of the Act 
continues to apply in relation to a financial year that ended on 30 June, 2003. The corresponding 
obligations set out in the RAO Schedule apply to each financial year of an organisation that 
started on or after 1 July 2003. 
 
We will write to you soon about what you must do for the financial year which has just ended. 
Until we do so you should discuss the new requirements with your accountant or auditor. 
 
You should also lodge the outstanding financial documents before 30 July 2004. 
 
You may contact me on (03) 8661 7993 if you wish to discuss this letter. 
 
 In reply please quote: FR2003/423. 



 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Larry Powell 
E-mail:  larry.powell@air.gov.au 
 
20 July, 2004 




